
Zoning Permit
Permit Number ZP-2021-007654

PERMIT FEE

$2,772.00

DATE ISSUED

1/18/2022

ZBA CALENDAR

MI-2021-003952

ZBA DECISION DATE

1/18/2022

ZONING DISTRICTS

CA-1 (No change)

LOCATION OF WORK

6237-45 GERMANTOWN AVE, Philadelphia, PA 19144-2033

PERMIT HOLDER

6237-45 GERMANTOWN AVE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19144-COMER SCOTT, COMER NADINE

OWNER CONTACT 1

OWNER CONTACT 2

New construction, addition, GFA change

TYPE OF WORK

APPROVED DEVELOPMENT

FOR COMPLETE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STRUCTURE ON THE LOT AND FOR THE ERECTION OF AN ATTACHED
STRUCTURE WITH CELLAR AND AN ACCESSORY ROOF DECK (FOR RESIDENTIAL USE ONLY) WITH ROOF ACCESS
STRUCTURE. SIZE AND LOCATION AS SHOWN IN THE APPLICATION / PLAN.

APPROVED USE(S)

Residential - Household Living - Multi-Family

THIS PERMIT IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING PROVISO(S) AS ESTABLISHED BY THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (ZBA)

 Provisos:  With Proviso: Revised plans, 1 page.
 (MI-2021-003952)

CONDITIONS AND LIMITATIONS: 
• Permits, including Zoning Permits not involving development, shall expire if the authorized work or Use is not commenced within, or if 
work is suspended or abandoned for period of, six (6) months from the date of issuance with the following exceptions:

· 30-days or 10-days for Permits related to Unsafe or Imminently Dangerous properties respectively.

· 3-years from issuance or date of decision by ZBA for Zoning Permits involving development.

· 60-days for Plumbing, Electrical or Fire Suppression Rough-In Approvals.

· Any Permit issued for construction or demolition is valid for no more than five (5) years.
• All provisions of the Philadelphia Code must be complied with, whether specified herein or not. This permit does NOT constitute approval 
of any Violation of such Code. 
• The issuance of this CO/permit does not affirm that the subject property is federally compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Owner remains responsible for ensuring property complies with all local, state and federal requirements. 

Page 1 of 2



Zoning Permit
Permit Number ZP-2021-007654

See front side for primary parcel associated with this permit

ADDITIONAL LOCATION(S)

PARCEL

6237-45 GERMANTOWN AVE, Philadelphia, PA 19144-2033

See front side for specific use(s) associated with this permit

FOR VACANT COMMERCIAL SPACES ON FIRST FLOOR (USES AS PERMITTED IN CA-1, USE REGISTRATION PERMIT IS
REQUIRED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY) AND FOR MULTI-FAMILY HOUSEHOLD LIVING FORTY-SEVEN (47) DWELLING UNITS, AND
ACCESSORY OFF STREET INTERIOR PARKING FORTY-ONE (41) SPACES INCLUDING TWO (2) ACCESSIBLE SPACES
(INCLUDING 2 VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE), THREE (3) COMPACT PARKING SPACES AND THREE (3) ELECTRIC PARKING SPACES
AND TWENTY-ONE (21) CLASS 1A BICYCLE PARKING SPACES ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. SIZE AND LOCATION AS SHOWN
IN THE APPLICATION / PLAN.

ADDITIONAL USE DETAILS

CONDITIONS

This permit is subject to the following specific conditions.

This Zoning Permit (ZP) shall expire if construction or operation pursuant to the permit or approval has not begun within three
years after the date the permit or approval was granted.

Changes of use shall be valid for a period of six months unless an application for a Certificate of Occupancy is submitted for that
use within such period.

See § 14-303 of the Philadelphia Zoning Code for more information.

Tax Exemption(Abatement): Information and applications for Real Estate Tax Abatement for new construction and improvements available from the Office 
of Property Assessment www.phila.gov/opa, 215-686-4334, 601 Walnut St., 300W, Phila, PA 19106. Applications for new construction and commercial 
improvements due within 60 days of permit issuance. Residential rehab and builder/developer applications due by Dec 31 of year of permit issuance.
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Notice of:         ☒  Refusal       ☐  Referral 

Application Number: 

ZP-2021-007654 
Zoning District(s): 

CA1 Click here to enter text. 
Date of Refusal: 

9/22/2021 
Address/Location: 

6237-45 GERMANTOWN AVE, Philadelphia, PA 19144-2033  
Parcel (PWD Record) 

Page Number 

Page 1 of 2 

Applicant Name: 

Amanda Anderson DBA: 
CANNOdesign 

Applicant Address: 

109 S. 13th St. 
2nd Floor 
Philadelphia, PA  19107 
USA 

 

 
Notice to Applicant: An appeal from this decision may be made to the Zoning Board of Adjustment, One Parkway Building, 1515 Arch 
St., 18th Fl., Phila., PA 19102 within thirty (30) days of date of Refusal / Referral. Please see appeal instructions for more information. 

 

 

PAULOSE ISSAC 
PLANS EXAMINATION ENGINEER                         

9/22/2021 
DATE SIGNED 

Application for: 

FOR COMPLETE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STRUCTURE ON THE LOT AND FOR THE ERECTION OF AN 

ATTACHED STRUCTURE WITH CELLAR AND AN ACCESSORY ROOF DECK (FOR RESIDENTIAL USE ONLY) WITH 

ROOF ACCESS STRUCTURE. SIZE AND LOCATION AS SHOWN IN THE APPLICATION / PLAN.  

USES: - FOR VACANT COMMERCIAL SPACES ON FIRST FLOOR (USES AS PERMITTED IN CA-1, USE 

REGISTRATION PERMIT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY) AND FOR MULTI-FAMILY HOUSEHOLD LIVING 

FORTY-SEVEN (47) DWELLING UNITS, AND ACCESSORY OFF STREET INTERIOR PARKING FORTY-ONE (41) 

SPACES INCLUDING TWO (2) ACCESSIBLE SPACES (INCLUDING 2 VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE), THREE (3) 

ELECTRIC PARKING SPACES AND TWENTY-ONE (21) CLASS 1A BICYCLE PARKING SPACES ON AN 

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.  SIZE AND LOCATION AS SHOWN IN THE APPLICATION / PLAN.  

 

The permit for the above location cannot be issued because the proposal does not comply with the 

following provisions of the Philadelphia Zoning Code. (Codes can be accessed at www.phila.gov.) 

Code Section(s): Reason for Refusal: 

 
 
Table 14-602-2 
 
 
Table 14-802-2 

THE PROPOSED USE IS REFUSED FOR THE FOLLOWING: 
 

WHEREAS THE PROPOSED USE, MULTI-FAMILY HOUSEHOLD LIVING DWELLING UNITS, IS 
EXPRESSLY PROHIBITED IN THE CA-1 COMMERCIAL ZONING DISTRICT. 

 REQUIRED PROPOSED 

MINIMUM ACCESSORY OFF STREET PARKING 
SPACES 

203 SPACES 41 SPACES 

 

 
 
 
Table 701-3 
 
 
Table 701-3 
 
 
 
 
Table 14-701-2 

THE PROPOSED ZONING IS REFUSED FOR THE FOLLOWING:  
 

 

MAXIMUM OCCUPIED AREA (% OF LOT) 

ALLOWED 

       60% 

PROPOSED 

    79.68%  

 

MAXIMIMUM HEIGHT 

 

38 FT 

 

45 FT 

 
 REQUIRED PROPOSED 

MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK 8 FT 0.00 FT 

 

http://www.phila.gov/
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PAULOSE ISSAC 
PLANS EXAMINATION ENGINEER                         

9/22/2021 
DATE SIGNED 

 

TWO (2) USE REFUSALS 

THREE (3) ZONING REFUSALS 

Fee to File Appeal:    $ 300 

 

NOTES TO THE ZBA: 

 

Parcel Owner: 

COMER SCOTT, COMER NADINE 

 



SYMBOL LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE

XX.XX'
SPOT ELEVATION

FENCE/ SCREENING

EXTERIOR RESIDENTIAL SPACE: SHARED
TERRACE; ROOF TOP AMENITY; PRIVATE
BALCONY

ADJACENT BUILDING

ROOF ACCESS STRUCTURE

FINISH ROOF SURFACE

HARDSCAPE SURFACE AT GRADE

VEGETATED GREEN ROOF

BUILDING USES

FIRST FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

FOURTH FLOOR  

SECOND FLOOR

ROOF

PROPOSED USE

COMMERICIAL | RESIDENTIAL ENTRY | BIKE STORAGE |
MAIL | COMMERICAL + RESIDENTIAL TRASH

(17)DWELLING UNITS

(16)DWELLING UNITS

(14)DWELLING UNITS | TERRACE FOR RESIDENT USE  

(2)ROOF ACCESS STRUCTURES | ROOF TOP RESIDENT
AMENITY | MECHANICAL

LEVEL

AVERAGE GROUND LEVEL

NORTH CORNER

WEST CORNER

SOUTHWEST CORNER

NORTHEAST CORNER

AVERAGE GROUND LEVEL

ELEVATION
(ABOVE SEA LEVEL)

285.84'

287.65'

277.00'

276.30'

281.6'

LOT AREA SF

%

PROPOSED

OPEN AREA %

BUILDING HEIGHT

PARKING

FT

#

ZONING SUMMARY

CONFORMING/
NON-CONFORMING

45'-0"

41

4,071 SF
(21.03%)

EXISTING / CONFORMING

NON-CONFORMING (1)

BICYCLE PARKING # 21 (3)

RESIDENTIAL UNITS # 47

(1) REQUESTING VARIANCE FOR LOT COVERAGE, FRONT YARD SET BACK, BUILDING HEIGHT, RESIDENTIAL
USE, AND PARKING REQUIREMENTS THAT DO NOT COMPLY WITH THE CA-1 DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS.

CONFORMING

MAX OCCUPIED AREA
  (% OF LOT AREA)

15,291 SF
(78.97%)

MIN. SIDE YARD FT N/A CONFORMING

MIN. REAR YARD DEPTH  FT
22'-10 1/4"

SEE PLANS

19,362 SF

CA-1
DIMENSIONAL
STANDARD

5,000 SF

7,750 SF
(40% MIN)

N/A

203

7

N/A

11,612 SF
(60% MAX)

38'-0"

5'-0"

NON-CONFORMING (1)

NON-CONFORMING (2)

NON-CONFORMING (1)

NON-CONFORMING (1)

NON-CONFORMING (1)

(2) REQUESTING VARIANCE TO BUILD OVER PART OF REAR YARD AT THE 2ND FLOOR (PER PLANS)

(3) 21 CLASS 1A BICYCLE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED IN THE INTERIOR OF BUILDING.

CELLAR MECHANICAL | STORAGE

MIN. FRONT YARD FT 0'-0" NON-CONFORMING (1)8'-0"

GROSS SF

7,105.02 GSF

14,297.34 GSF

400.98 GSF

-

49,450.85 GSFSUBTOTAL

12,838.07 GSF

15,210.42 GSF
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U-SHAPED, SIDEWALK
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PARKING, TYP

U-SHAPED, SIDEWALK
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PARKING, TYP

U-SHAPED, SIDEWALK
MOUNTED BICYCLE

PARKING, TYP

U-SHAPED, SIDEWALK
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PARKING, TYP

PARKING SPACE
BREAKDOWN
PARKING SPACE COUNTS
(26)Regular Parking Spaces
(10)Compact Parking Spaces (C)
(3)Electric Vehicle Parking Spaces (EV)
(2)Van Accessible Parking Spaces (VAN)
(41)Total Parking Spaces

MINIMUM PARKING SPACE DIMENSIONS
"Regular" 8'-6"W x 18'-0"D
"Compact" 8'-0"W x 16'-0"D
"Van Accessible" 8'-0"W x 18'-0"D Parking Space

8'-0"W x 18'-0"D Access Aisle

COMPACT PARKING SPACES (C)
Per Table 14-803-1 Table Note #4, 25% of all parking spaces are
allowed to be compact parking spaces (25 spaces minimum).
(10)Ten spaces are proposed as compact parking spaces.

PARKING LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS
11,204.62sf of proposed Parking Area
10% of 11,204.62 = 1,121 sf of required Parking Landscape Area

Per 14-803(5)(e)(.2), the amount of interior parking lot landscape
may be reduced by one sq. ft. for each one sq. ft. of vegetated roof
area installed.

Per the above section, 1,121sf of vegetated surface will be provided
on the roof of the building in lieu of interior surface parking
landscaping.
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designCANNO
109 S. 13TH STREET, 2ND FLOOR

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107

No: SUBMISSION/REVISION  DATE

CITY DEPARTMENT APPROVAL STAMPS

ZONING COMMENT RESPONSE 1 08/09/21

ZONING COMMENT RESPONSE 2 08/23/21

RCO MEETING REVISIONS  01/03/22

As indicated

Z-1

ZONING SITE PLAN &
SUMMARY

GC

AA

JANUARY 03, 2022

6237 GERMANTOWN AVE

6237 GERMANTOWN AVENUE
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19144

ZONING SUBMISSIONPHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, 19144  AUGUST 09, 20216237 GERMANTOWN AVE  
OWNER  ARCHITECT

CANNO DESIGN
109 S 13TH STREET
2ND FLOOR
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107
TEL: (215) 977-7075

SCOTT COMER 
NADINE COMER 
1834 LONDON ROAD  
ABINGTON, PA 19001 
TEL: (267)625-1688  

OPA# 882927630  

1" = 30'-0"Z-1

1 GROUND FLOOR + PARKING PLAN

1" = 20'-0"Z-1

2 ZONING - SITE PLAN

1/16" = 1'-0"Z-1

3 ZONING SECTION

Revised plans, 1 page, approved by ZBA
1/18/22.

  Sharon Suleta, Esq.

March 3, 2022

LANDSCAPING / SCREENING in accordance with the 
terms and provisions of the Philadelphia Code Section:

APPROVED

PHILADELPHIA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

Applied Electronically by: Ian Hegarty

DISAPPROVED

WAIVED

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

14-603(16)(d) & 14-803(5) 
Landscaping / Screening

14-705(1)(d) Buffering 
between Land Uses

March 3, 2022

Per 14-701(1)(d)(.1), the City Planning Commission has 
determined that:

__________________________is the primary street;

PHILADELPHIA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

Applied Electronically by: Ian Hegarty

Opposite of ___________________Street is the rear;

________________________Street is the rear street

X

GERMANTOWN AVE

GERMANTOWN AVE

NONE

E-2971

APPROVED
FOR ZONING ONLY

WHEN YOUR PLANS CONTAIN ANY OMISSION, 
ERROR OR DEVIATION FROM THESE APPROVED 
PLANS IT WILL REQUIRE THE APPROVAL OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES & INSPECTIONS.

03/22/22

Applied Electronically by L&I User:

Sharon
Approved

PAULOSE ISSAC
Open air parking spaces
Status as of Tuesday, March 01, 2022 21:27:53
Type: Dept. of LI
State: Corrected via Revisions

Page: 1
Created by :PAULOSE ISSAC
On :Tuesday, March 01, 2022 21:27:53
Type :Dept. of LI
State :Corrected via Revisions
The proposed parking spaces are on interior and exterior parking. ZBA approved site plan required City planning stamp for landscaping. 
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